CAPITAL MANAGEMENT
The primary focus of the Group's capital structure is to assure sufficient free liquidity in the form of cash
and cash equivalents along with bank overdraft facilities to ensure that the Group can continually service
its obligations and at the same time be able to make strategic acqusitions. In addition, the Group seeks
to maintain an optimal capital structure to reduce the cost of capital. The Group makes sure to be within
the covenants of its borowings at any time (see note 24 - Borrowings).

The Group's capital consists of net interest-bearing debt (NIBD) and equity and is being monitored
through net interest bearing debt (NIBD), the NIBD/EBITDA ratio, the interest cover ratio (EBITDA/Net
financial expenses), and the equity ratio (equity/total assets).

The key figures in the table below are not comparable to the covenants described in note 24 –
Borrowings. The key figures below are based on the actual reported numbers and the covenants

Sikri Annual Report 2021128 Annual Report 2021 Sikri 129

described in note 24 are based on pro forma last twelve months EBITDA adjusted for non-recurring items.

(NOK 1000) Note 2021 2020

Non-current interest-bearing borrowings 24 439 673 89 667

Current interest-bearing borrowings 24 101 000 15 000

Less: free available cash and cash equivalents 22 108 598 128 029

Net interest bearing debt (NIBD) 432 075 -23 362

Total equity 756 869 253 591

Total assets 1 600 238 450 699

EBITDA (unadjusted, actual) 86 392 44 422

Net financial expenses 13 762 4 235

Key figures

NIBD/EBITDA 5,0 -0,5

Interest cover ratio (EBITDA/Net financial expenses) 6,3 10,5

Equity ratio (Total equity/Total assets) 47 % 56 %

Note 27 - Provisions, contingent liabilities and

contingent assets

ACCOUNTING POLICIES
Provisions
Provisions are recognised when: the group has a present legal or constructive obligation as a result of
past events; it is probable that an outflow of resources will be required to settle the obligation; and the
amount has been reliably estimated. When the effect is material, provisions are determined by discount-
ing expected future cash flows at a pre-tax rate that reflects current market assessments of the time
value of money and, where appropriate, the risks specific to the liability.